
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2000
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)

RECEIPTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
% CHANGE IN PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV. MO.

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
% CHANGE IN CI I PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV MO.

AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

SEPTEMBER 2000 AUGUST 2000OCTOBER 2000

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

$1.48
1.2659
1.7952
0.0577

0.00058
13.95
12.56
10.13
11.87
11.61

11,598

29.37 %
7.31 %

61.24 %
2.08 %

3.56 %
2.94 %
5.68 %

376

1,509,634,533
40,705,691
49,909,984

370,316
1,418,648,542

-1.59 %

95,430,661
162,779,817

41,664,363
70,321,653

4,123,214
26,594,751

400,914,459
14,350,533
31,928,628

827,122
448,020,742

6,468,367
24,891,691

416,660,684
+9.08

1.81 %

$1.21
1.2707
2.0137
0.0502

0.00062
13.84
12.58
10.76
11.94
11.97

NA/

31.39 %
6.66 %

59.15 %
2.80 %

3.63 %
3.03 %
5.69 %

345

1,423,382,570
40,397,911
51,066,840

136,571
1,331,781,248

-2.99 %

93,137,298
163,347,612

43,041,160
71,761,728

3,803,863
37,095,886

412,187,547
12,848,476
31,147,503

1,310,992
457,494,518

7,965,588
31,484,747

418,044,183
+3.68

1.78 %

$1.38
1.2444
1.8028
0.0471

0.00058
13.89
12.54
10.02
11.81
11.40

NA/

29.63 %
6.20 %

61.27 %
2.90 %

3.75 %
3.10 %
5.69 %

312

1,538,307,077
35,989,336
48,118,597

110,062
1,454,089,082

+5.66 %

95,172,189
165,962,924

43,111,773
71,689,596

3,953,715
38,848,091

418,738,288
12,163,177
34,373,056

2,827,045
468,101,566

6,083,886
31,175,370

430,842,310
-0.26 %
1.79 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

SEPTEMBER 2000

NOTES
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

HISTORICAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION FROM THE NINE

ORDERS COMPRISING THE CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER

MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THIS OFFICE.

AUGUST 2000

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. MONTH INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

13,507,687

-1.11
-1.68
-3.07
-3.32
+0.59
+1.35
-1.69

2,598,227
4,409,100
1,199,662
1,945,046

103,490
1,043,743

11,299,268
83.65 %

471,844
944,543
191,040
367,522

24,049
209,421

2,208,419
16.35 %

OCTOBER 2000 SEPTEMBER 2000

22.73
39.63
10.30
17.12

0.94
9.28

100.00

OCTOBER 2000

13,739,583

2,628,984
4,474,457
1,236,315
2,009,149

102,966
1,031,185

11,483,056
83.58 %

475,593
970,463
198,390
382,909

23,829
205,343

2,256,527
16.42 %

NA/
NA/

8,740,267
6,290,763
3,247,777

52,130,338
40,457,911

2,042,471
17,150,227

106,084
130,165,838

24,137,145
2,339,310

103,689,383

0
2,728,948

869,573,360
7,565,716

879,868,024
5,395,206
5,618,952

868,853,866

1,079,734
31,705,916
18,794,279

0
51,579,929

4,704,973
17,430,347
29,444,609

52
60

53,136,513

8,969,482
5,103,718
3,149,537

46,113,726
28,499,738

1,936,401
15,869,681

124,939
109,767,222

20,425,469
669,763

88,671,990

11,933
2,713,643

788,205,339
7,912,872

798,843,787
6,407,369
4,689,518

787,746,900

931,865
39,424,551
16,920,627

0
57,277,043

5,599,485
14,359,383
37,318,175

53
59

54,481,226

8,039,069
5,769,265
2,821,269

47,871,153
28,038,721

2,124,699
14,290,688

5,870
108,960,734

17,519,892
1,312,266

90,128,576

0
2,800,449

889,789,208
8,333,759

900,923,416
6,085,281
3,850,518

890,987,617

1,147,502
42,104,024
17,065,392

4,443
60,321,361

6,300,277
11,890,505
42,130,579

55


