

United States Department of Agriculture

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.comhome page www.fmmacentral.com

P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

MAILING ADDRESS:

Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR OCTOBER 2000

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	О стовек 2000	SEPTEMBER 2000	August 2000
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$1.38	\$1.21	\$1.48
Butterfat Price (lb)	1.2444	1.2707	1.2659
Protein Price (LB)	1.8028	2.0137	1.7952
Other Solids Price (LB)	0.0471	0.0502	0.0577
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00058	0.00062	0.00058
Class I Price (cwt)	13.89	13.84	13.95
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	12.54	12.58	12.56
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	10.02	10.76	10.13
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	11.81	11.94	11.87
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	11.40	11.97	11.61
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	NA/	11,598
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION	<u>147.0</u>	<u>11/7/</u>	11,000
Percent Class I	29.63 %	31.39 %	29.37 %
PERCENT CLASS II	6.20 %	6.66 %	7.31 %
PERCENT CLASS III	61.27 %	59.15 %	61.24 %
PERCENT CLASS III PERCENT CLASS IV	2.90 %	2.80 %	2.08 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk	2.90 /6	2.00 %	2.00 /6
	3.75 %	2.62.0/	3.56 %
BUTTERFAT		3.63 %	
Protein	3.10 %	3.03 %	2.94 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.69 %	5.69 %	5.68 %
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	312	345	376
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,538,307,077	1,423,382,570	1,509,634,533
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	35,989,336	40,397,911	40,705,691
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY	48,118,597	51,066,840	49,909,984
Less: Overage	110,062	136,571	370,316
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,454,089,082	1,331,781,248	1,418,648,542
% Change In Producer Milk From Prev. Mo.	+5.66 %	-2.99 %	-1.59 %
CLASS I UTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	95,172,189	93,137,298	95,430,661
REDUCED FAT MILK	165,962,924	163,347,612	162,779,817
LOWFAT MILK	43,111,773	43,041,160	41,664,363
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	71,689,596	71,761,728	70,321,653
Buttermilk	3,953,715	3,803,863	4,123,214
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	38,848,091	37,095,886	26,594,751
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES	418,738,288	412,187,547	400,914,459
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	12,163,177	12,848,476	14,350,533
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	34,373,056	31,147,503	31,928,628
Excess Shrinkage	2,827,045	1,310,992	827,122
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	468,101,566	457,494,518	448,020,742
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,083,886	7,965,588	6,468,367
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	31,175,370	31,484,747	24,891,691
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	430,842,310	418,044,183	416,660,684
% CHANGE IN CI I PRODUCER MILK FROM PREV MO.	-0.26 %	+3.68	+9.08
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.79 %	1.78 %	1.81 %
= 5 55 51 51.0011 1000010	****	• , •	- · ·

CLASS II UTILIZATION	О стовек 2000	SEPTEMBER 2000	August 2000
FLUID CREAM	8,039,069	8,969,482	8,740,267
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	5,769,265	5,103,718	6,290,763
Yogurt	2,821,269	3,149,537	3,247,777
COTTAGE CHEESE	47,871,153	46,113,726	52,130,338
Frozen Desserts	28,038,721	28,499,738	40,457,911
OTHER CLASS II	2,124,699 14,290,688	1,936,401 15,869,681	2,042,471 17,150,227
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS			
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	5,870	124,939	106,084
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	108,960,734	109,767,222	130,165,838
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	17,519,892	20,425,469	24,137,145
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,312,266	669,763	2,339,310
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	90,128,576	88,671,990	103,689,383
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	0	11,933	0
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	2,800,449	2,713,643	2,728,948
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	889,789,208	788,205,339	869,573,360
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,333,759	7,912,872	7,565,716
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	900,923,416	798,843,787	879,868,024
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,085,281	6,407,369	5,395,206
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	3,850,518	4,689,518	5,618,952
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	890,987,617	787,746,900	868,853,866
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	1,147,502	931,865	1,079,734
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	42,104,024	39,424,551	31,705,916
ENDING INVENTORY	17,065,392	16,920,627	18,794,279
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	4,443	10,320,027	10,794,279
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	60,321,361	57,277,043	51,579,929
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,300,277	5,599,485	4,704,973
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	11,890,505	14,359,383	17,430,347
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	42,130,579	37,318,175	29,444,609
No. of Pool Plants		50	50
	55 NA/	53	52
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	<u>NA</u> / NA/	59	60
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>IN<i>F</i>A</u> /	54,481,226	53,136,513

	Percent Of	<u>Остове</u>	<u> 2000</u>	% Change Prev. Month (Daily Basis)	<u> S</u> ертемве	<u>September</u> 2000	
	TOTAL CLASS I ALES ON ROUTES	Inside A rea	Outside Area		Inside Area	OUTSIDE AREA	
WHOLE MILK	22.73	2,598,227	471,844	-1.11	2,628,984	475,593	
REDUCED FAT MILK	39.63	4,409,100	944,543	-1.68	4,474,457	970,463	
Lowfat Milk	10.30	1,199,662	191,040	-3.07	1,236,315	198,390	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE !	MILK 17.12	1,945,046	367,522	-3.32	2,009,149	382,909	
BUTTERMILK	0.94	103,490	24,049	+0.59	102,966	23,829	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRII	nks 9.28	1,043,743	209,421	+1.35	1,031,185	205,343	
Sub-Total	100.00	11,299,268	2,208,419	-1.69	11,483,056	2,256,527	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUT	E DISPOSITIONS	83.65 %	16.35 %		83.58 %	16.42 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY F	ROUTE DISPOSITIONS	13.50	07,687		13,73	39,583	